01-29-2001 FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) Docket No.: (Rev. 6-93) '3 No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → ▼ 101597789 attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterno and ... 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): RWBV Acquisition Corp. Name: B&G Foods, Inc. c/o B&G Foods, Inc. 1.17.01 Four Gatehall Drive Internal Address: Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 Association Street Address: Four Gatehall Drive Individual(s) Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership City: Parsippany State: NJ ZIP: 07054 □ Corporation-State Delaware Individual(s) citizenship Other _____ Association ____ ☐ Yes 🏻 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ★ Assignment Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is Yes (Designations must be a separate document from Execution Date: <u>December 12, 2000</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes X N 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Sana Hakim, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$315.00 Internal Address: Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC ☑ Enclosed 01/26/2001 GTON11 00000113 311858 40.00 OP 01 FC:481 ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 275.00 OP 02 FC:482 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: P.O. Box 1135 HARAN BARK HARA HARA KARA BARK BARK HARA KARA City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60690 01-17-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #54 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document.

Sana Hakim, Esq.

Name of Person Signing

Signature

January 5, 2001

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

SCHEDULE A

U.S. REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
REGINA	311,858	April 10, 1934
EB REGINA (AND DESIGN)	614,141	October 11, 1955
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	793,119	July 20, 1965
REGINA	1,002,975	January 28, 1975
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	1,134,775	May 6, 1980
BRER RABBIT	1,135,244	May 13, 1980
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	1,285,455	July 10, 1984
WRIGHT'S	1,330,446	April 16, 1985
WRIGHT'S	1,386,209	March 11, 1986
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	2,099,023	September 23, 1997
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	2,119,091	December 9, 1997
VERMONT MAID	134,116	August 10, 1920

361686/D/1 B16M01_

TRADEMARK REEL: 002222 FRAME: 0786

FOREIGN REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Country</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
VERMONT MAID (AND DESIGN)	CANADA	TMDA055,911	December 13, 1932
BRER RABBIT PURE NEW ORLEANS MOLASSES GOLD LABEL GRADE (AND DESIGN)	CANADA	TMDA056,660	February 27, 1933
WRIGHTS	CANADA	TMA372,555	August 31, 1990
VERMONT MAID	DOMINICAN REPUBLIC	46,809	May 15, 1989
VERMONT MAID	PHILIPPINES	47822	April 10, 1990
WRIGHT'S	PHILIPPINES	49946	February 19, 1991
REGINA	SOUTH KOREA	174861	July 13, 1989
WRIGHT'S	SOUTH KOREA	174863	July 13, 1989
BRER RABBIT	SOUTH KOREA	183659	November 23, 1989

TRADEMARK REEL: 002222 FRAME: 0787

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, RWBV ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at Four Gatehall Drive, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 c/o B&G Foods, Inc., has adopted, used, is using and is the owner of trademarks listed in the attached Schedule A which are now registered in the United States, South Korea, Canada and the Philippines.

WHEREAS, **B&G FOODS**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at Four Gatehall Drive, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054, is desirous of acquiring said trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, RWBV ACQUISITION CORP., hereby assigns to B&G FOODS, INC. all right, title and interest in and to said trademarks as identified in Schedule A, together with all common law rights and goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks, all causes of action for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement thereof, and all income, royalties or payments due as of the date hereof or hereafter.

RWBV ACQUISITION CO

Dated: 12/12/00

EL382959568US

305619/D/1 9WXJ01

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002222 FRAME: 0788

STATE OF New Jersey)
COUNTY OF Essex

On this 13 day of <u>December</u>, 2000, <u>Robert Cartwell</u> personally appeared before me, who is known by me to be the <u>Exec. V.P.</u> of <u>B+G Foods</u>, <u>To</u>, the assignor above named, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment of Trademarks on behalf of said assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

Motary Public

BEVERLY A. BENNETT
NOTARY RUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Commission Expires 4/25/2002

2

TOTAL P.03